Date: February 11, 2026
From: Albert B. Pepper Jr.
To: Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Re: Supplemental Complaint — Anthony R. Friedman, Missouri Bar No. 65531
Original Complaint Filed: December 22, 2025

Dear Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel:

Please find enclosed my supplemental complaint for investigation of additional violations of the
Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct by Respondent Anthony R. Friedman (Mo. Bar No.
65531). This submission supplements my original complaint filed on December 22, 2025,
regarding Mr. Friedman's conduct during his representation of me in Albert Pepper v. Vladimir
Gelfand, M.D., et al., Case No. 19SL-CC04680.

The supplemental complaint addresses separate post-withdrawal misconduct in Mr. Friedman's
solo practice, Friedman Law Firm LLC, specifically involving misleading communications and
advertising in violation of Rules 4-7.1, 4-7.5, and related provisions under Rule 4-8.4.

After my initial complaint was delivered for your review I gave further consideration to the
violations that I have documented that were beyond the scope of the “duringrepresentation”
allegations. Having in mind the mission of the O.C.D.C. to identify a pattern of misconduct to
protect the public interest I thought it prudent to advise the O.C.D.C. of these additional
violations proactively rather than placing the burden upon the O.C.D.C. to make inquiry into or
uncover through an investigation or process of discovery.

Enclosed are:

e The supplemental complaint (including factual allegations, rule violations, and
conclusion).

e Exhibits S-1 through S-6 (screenshots of the website showing prior and current
disclaimers, plural pronoun usage, office address presentation, residential address).

I am available to provide any further information, clarification, or additional evidence that may
assist your review. Thank you for your attention to this matter and for your continued efforts to
protect the public and uphold the integrity of the legal profession.

Respectfully submitted,



/s/ Albert B. Pepper Jr., Pro Se

Enclosures: As listed above

SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT FOR INVESTIGATION OF ATTORNEY
MISCONDUCT

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

STATE OF MISSOURI

COMES NOW Complainant Albert B. Pepper Jr., pro se, pursuant to Rule 5 of the Rules
Governing the Missouri Bar and Judiciary, and respectfully moves the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel (OCDC) to investigate Respondent Anthony R. Friedman for additional
violations of the Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct (Supreme Court Rule 4). This

supplements the original complaint filed December 22, 2025.

I. INTRODUCTION

This supplemental complaint alleges a pattern of ethical violations consisting of misleading
communications about Respondent’s services and practice in his solo firm, Friedman Law Firm
LLC, established after his withdrawal from representation on June 30, 2023. These issues
suggest a pattern of professional misconduct that extends beyond the original complaint
regarding misconduct during representation and involves false or misleading representations that

directly impacts the public and consumers to the present day.



The misconduct encompasses failures in truthfulness in advertising, omission of material facts,

and creation of unjustified expectations about the lawyer’s practice.

I1. PARTIES
e Complainant: Albert B. Pepper Jr., 2200 Varvera Rd., Doe Run, MO 63637. Phone:
314-580-1684; Email: gpckings@gmail.com.
e Respondent: Anthony R. Friedman, Missouri-licensed attorney (Bar No. 65531). Current
business address: Friedman Law Firm LLC, 6209 Mid Rivers Mall Dr., Suite 204, St.

Charles, MO 63304.

II1. JURISDICTION
The OCDC has jurisdiction under Rule 5, as Respondent is a Missouri-licensed attorney, and the
alleged misconduct occurred within the State of Missouri in connection with Respondent’s legal

practice.

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND VIOLATIONS
A. Misleading Attribution of Prior Results
Violations: Rule 4-7.1, Rule 4-7.5, Rule 4-8.4(c)

e Respondent’s website (friedmanlawfirmllc.com) originally advertised
multi-million-dollar verdicts and settlements (e.g., $5.1 million verdict, $1.1 million
medical malpractice settlement) as achievements of his solo practice, without attributing
them to his prior employment at The Simon Law Firm. (see: exhibit S-1)

e This implied independent accomplishments and omitted material facts about team
contributions or his associate role, creating unjustified expectations for prospective

clients.



e Only after Complainant publicly highlighted the issue (via websites and advocacy) did
Respondent amend the site to include a disclaimer: “The following verdicts and
settlements were obtained by attorney Anthony Friedman while practicing law at
previous firms, prior to founding Friedman Law Firm.” However, the disclaimer remains
vague, lacking per-result details on his role viz. Lead counsel, co-counsel and or associate
collaboration. (see: exhibit S-2)

e This reactive amendment demonstrates a pattern of compliance only when challenged,

further supporting the misleading nature of the original communications.

B. Use of Plural Pronouns in a Solo Practice
Violations: Rule 4-7.1, Rule 4-7.5
e The website extensively uses plural pronouns such as “we,” “us,” and “our” (e.g., “We
are licensed to practice law in Missouri and Illinois,” “Our mission is to provide
compassionate and dedicated legal representation,” “We focus on helping injury
victims”). (see: exhibit S-3)
e However, the site identifies only Anthony Friedman as the sole attorney and contains no
reference to associates, paralegals, or any employees.
e This creates the misleading impression of a multi-person firm with team resources,
omitting the key fact that the lawyer is the only person involved and likely to create an

unjustified expectation about the practice’s capabilities.

C. Misrepresentation of Office Address
Violations: Rule 4-7.1, Rule 4-7.5
o The website lists the office address as “6209 Mid Rivers Mall Dr., Suite 204, St. Charles,

MO 63304 (By Appointment Only).” (see.: exhibit S-4)



This is a UPS Store mailbox service, not a dedicated professional office suite with
reception or staff. (see: exhibit S-5)

Presenting it as a “Suite” implies a physical professional office and misrepresents the
nature of the practice, likely to create an unjustified expectation in prospective clients

about the firm’s infrastructure and professionalism.

D. Operation from Restricted Residential Address

Violations: Rule 4-7.1, Rule 4-7.5, Rule 4-8.4(c), Rule 4-8.4(d)

Respondent operates his practice from the residential address of 1147 Tower Park Dr., St.
Charles, MO 63304, located in the Reserve at Lakeview Farms subdivision
(unincorporated St. Charles County). (see. exhibit S-6)

Section 405.495 of the St. Charles County Unified Development Ordinance requires a
Home Occupation Permit for any business conducted in a residence and expressly states
restrictions limiting operations (e.g., to members of the household, no non-resident
employees).

Additionally, the homeowners association bylaws for Reserve at Lakeview Farms
prohibit employees or commercial activities at residential addresses to preserve
neighborhood character.

Despite these clear legal restrictions on employing non-household members, the website
continues to use plural pronouns that imply the presence of employees or a support team,
omitting material facts about the true nature, size, and operational limitations of the
practice.

Respondent operated his law practice for almost two years out of his residence not having

applied for nor retained the requisite Home Occupation Permit. Respondent was brought



into compliance after a complaint was filed and an investigation was opened by the St.

Charles County Planning and Zoning. (see. evidence provided upon request)

V. CONCLUSION

Respondent’s conduct demonstrates a pattern of misleading communications, lack of candor, and
disregard for public protection. By misrepresenting prior results, practice structure, office setup,
and operational capabilities in violation of advertising rules and local ordinances, Respondent
violated the Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct. Furthermore, the Respondent has made
several remedial corrections to his practice viz. 1) website amendments 2) obtaining of home
occupation permit 3) retention of a professional liability policy, etc. all of which serve the public
and consumer interest only after public exposure or regulatory investigation. The conduct of the
Respondent with a wanton disregard for transparency and candor in his presentation as a solo

practitioner is a source of ill repute upon the legal profession.

WHEREFORE, Complainant Albert B. Pepper Jr. respectfully requests that the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel investigate these supplemental allegations and impose such discipline as is

just and proper to protect the public and the integrity of the legal profession.

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Albert B. Pepper Jr., Pro Se
Enclosures:

e Screenshots of the website (current and prior versions where available, showing results,
pronouns, and address).



Exhibit: S-1 Screenshot Wayback Machine without attribution
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Exhibit: S-1, disclaimer January 8, 2024

Copyright © 2024 Friedman Law Firm LLC - All Rights Reserved.

The information on this website is for general information purposes only. Nothing on this site should
be taken as legal advice for any individual case or situation. This information is not intended to
create, and receipt or viewing does not create, an attorney-client relationship. The choice of lawyer
is an important decision and should not be based solely upon advertisements. The verdict or
settlement of your own case will depend upon its particular facts. Past results afford no guarantee of
future results. Every case is different and must be judged on its own merits. The cases reported in
this website are not meant to cause any unjustified expectations regarding the merits of your own
claim. Pictures and photographs on this website may have been generated using Al or are used with
permission from stock photograph databases. 2024 All Rights Reserved.



Exhibit: S-2 amended update / current attribution
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Exhibit: S-2 disclaimer February 11, 2026

The following verdicts and settlements were obtained by attorney Anthony Friedman
while practicing law at previous firms, prior to founding Friedman Law Firm. These
results are presented to illustrate the types of cases handled and outcomes achieved,
but do not guarantee similar results in any future matter. Every case is unique and
evaluated on its own facts.

Exhibit: S-3 Screenshot | Homepage| prolific use of plural pronouns
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Exhibit: S-4 Screenshot from “about page” advertising the business address as “Suite”
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advertising address as a “Suite"
6209 Mid Rivers Mall Dr, Suite 204, St. Charles, MO 63304 taken by Albert B. Pepper Jr.
ByAppolntment only on February 11, 2026
Exhibit: S-4

Exhibit: S-5 Screenshot | Google Maps of 6209 Mid Rivers Mall Dr.
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Exhibit: S-6 Screenshot | Mo. Sec. State - Address of organizer
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